

Robert G. Wing (4445)
Kevin M. McLean (16101)
Assistant Attorneys General
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
Utah Attorney General
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
PO Box 140872
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0872
Ph. (801) 366-0310
rwing@agutah.gov
kmclean@agutah.gov

Linda Singer
Elizabeth Smith
Lisa Saltzburg
Motley Rice LLC
401 9th St. NW, Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004
Ph. (202) 386-9627
lsinger@motleyrice.com
esmith@motleyrice.com
lsaltzburg@motleyrice.com

Matt McCarley
Misty Farris
Majed Nachawati
Fears Nachawati, PLLC
5473 Blair Road
Dallas, Texas 75231
Ph. (214) 890-0711
mccarley@fnlawfirm.com
mfarris@fnlawfirm.com
mn@fnlawfirm.com

Attorneys for the Utah Division of Consumer Protection

**BEFORE THE DIVISION OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
OF THE UTAH DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

IN THE MATTER OF:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 3

III. PURDUE’S EXHIBITS A THROUGH G MUST BE EXCLUDED, AND THE ARGUMENTS
IN RELIANCE THEREUPON BE DISREGARDED..... 5

IV. THE FLEXIBLE AND FAIR RULES OF THIS TRIBUNAL SATISFY DUE PROCESS 9

 A. A Respondent Does Not Obtain Special Solitude by Violating the
 UCSPA More Often or More Egregiously than Other Respondents 9

 B. Purdue Offers No Support for Its Claim that the Same Procedures That
 Afford Due Process to Other Respondents Are Inadequate for Purdue..... 12

 1. Purdue mischaracterizes the interests at stake 12

 2. Purdue fails to identify a risk of error 14

 a. The time frame is sufficient 14

 b. The evidentiary and expert discovery rules are consistent
 with due process..... 17

 3. The Legislature sets the limitations period 19

 4. There is no entitlement to a jury trial in this context 20

 C. The UCSPA’s Potential Statutory Penalties Are Both Constitutional and
 Comparatively Modest..... 21

V. THE DIVISION’S CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE..... 23

 A. The Division’s Claims Are Not Barred by the UCSPA’s Safe Harbor
 Provision or Preempted by Federal Law 23

 B. Purdue’s Argument that More Specific Regulatory Schemes Bar the
 Division’s Claims Is Without Merit..... 25

 C. The Division May Pursue Statutory Remedies for Purdue’s Past Conduct..... 27

 D. The Division May Bring Claims for Unconscionability..... 28

 E. The Division’s Omissions Claims Are Viable..... 29

VI. THE DIVISION STATES A CLAIM FOR RELIEF..... 29

 A. Purdue’s Opioids Are “the Subject of a Consumer Transaction” 29

 B. The Division Is Not Required to, but Nonetheless Alleges Causation 31

 C. The Division Has Alleged Purdue’s Control of Third Parties 35

 D. The Division Has Pleaded Fraud with Particularity 36

VII. CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 4468439 (Alaska Super. Ct. July 12, 2018).....	3, 25, 30, 37
<i>Barrus v. Wilkinson</i> , 398 P.2d 207 (Utah 1965).....	5
<i>Berneike v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010).....	12
<i>BMBT, LLC v. Miller</i> , 2014 UT App. 64, 322 P.3d 1172	6, 7
<i>Bodell Construction Co. v. Robbins</i> , 2009 UT 52, 215 P.3d 933	22
<i>Brent Brown Dealerships v. Tax Commission, Motor Vehicle Enforcement Division</i> , 2006 UT App 261, 139 P.3d 296	22, 23
<i>Brown v. Constantino</i> , 2009 WL 3617692 (D. Utah Oct. 27, 2009)	30
<i>Callegari v. Blendtec, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5808805 (D. Utah Nov. 6, 2018)	29
<i>Carlie v. Morgan</i> , 922 P.2d 1 (Utah 1996).....	26
<i>Carlton v. Brown</i> , 2014 UT 6, 323 P.3d 571	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	35
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015)	25
<i>City of Everett v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 4236062 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2017).....	30, 35
<i>Colas v. Abbvie, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2699756 (N.D. Ill. June 13, 2014).....	34
<i>Colosimo v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Salt Lake City</i> , 2007 UT 25, 156 P.3d 806	20
<i>Delaware, ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2019).....	3

<i>Doe v. Bishop of Charleston</i> , 754 S.E.2d 494 (S.C. 2014)	9
<i>Downing v. Hyland Pharmacy</i> , 2008 UT 65, 194 P.3d 944	33
<i>Entre Nous Club v. Toronto</i> , 287 P.2d 670 (Utah 1955)	4
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Figgie International, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Freecom Communications, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 31
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Rhodes Pharmacal Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 940 (1955)	21
<i>Gardner v. City of Columbus</i> , 841 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Garrard v. Gateway Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2009 UT 22, 207 P.3d 1227	28
<i>Gildea v. Guardian Title Co. of Utah</i> , 970 P.2d 1265 (Utah 1998)	35
<i>Goldfarb v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Grewal v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 2018 WL 4829660 (N.J. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2018)	3
<i>Harris v. ShopKo Stores, Inc.</i> , 2013 UT 34, 308 P.3d 449	33
<i>Iadanza v. Mather</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1371 (D. Utah 1993)	31
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 4895856 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2018)	15, 32
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 6628898 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018)	32
<i>In re Neurontin Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013)	15, 34
<i>In re Opioid Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 3115100 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018)	3, 32
<i>In re Opioid Litigation</i> , 2018 WL 3115102 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 18, 2018)	3, 24, 30
<i>Kentucky v. Endo Health Solutions Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3635765 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2018)	3

<i>Levers v. Berkshire,</i> 151 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1945)	18
<i>Lowe v. Sorenson Research Co.,</i> 779 P.2d 668 (Utah 1989).....	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	10
<i>Miller v. Basic Research, LLC,</i> 285 F.R.D. 647 (D. Utah 2010)	29
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	10
<i>Naranjo v. Cherrington Firm, LLC,</i> 285 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D. Utah 2018).....	26, 27
<i>Nelson v. Department of Employment Security,</i> 801 P.2d 158 (Utah Ct. App. 1990)	17
<i>New Hampshire v. Purdue Pharma Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 4566129 (N.H. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2018).....	3, 25, 32, 36
<i>Oakwood Village LLC v. Albertsons, Inc.,</i> 2004 UT 101, 104 P.3d 1226.....	6, 7
<i>Ohio Public Employees Retirement System v. Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp.,</i> 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Ohio v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,</i> 2018 WL 4080052 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 22, 2018).....	3, 25
<i>Oklahoma v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,</i> 2017 WL 10152334 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Dec. 6, 2017).....	30
<i>Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Administrator of Wage & Hour Division of Department of Labor,</i> 312 U.S. 126 (1941).....	18
<i>Parker v. State of Indiana,</i> 400 N.E.2d 796 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980)	4
<i>Petro-Hunt, LLC v. Department of Workforce Services, Division of Adjudication,</i> 2008 UT App 391, 197 P.3d 107	19
<i>Phillips v. Department of Commerce,</i> 2017 UT App 84, 397 P.3d 863	20
<i>Pilcher v. State Department of Social Services,</i> 663 P.2d 450 (Utah 1983).....	4
<i>Proctor v. Davis,</i> 291 Ill. App. 3d 265 (1st Dist. 1997)	34
<i>Reid v. LVNV Funding, LLC,</i> 2016 WL 247571 (D. Utah Jan. 20, 2016).....	29

<i>Rhinehart v. State</i> , 2012 UT App 322, 290 P.3d 921	7
<i>Rhodes Pharmacal Co. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 208 F.2d 382 (7th Cir. 1953)	20
<i>Russell Packard Development, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 2005 UT 14, 108 P.3d 741	20
<i>Schaerrer v. Stewart’s Plaza Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 2003 UT 43, 79 P.3d 922	33
<i>Sellers v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 992 (S.D. Ill. 2012)	34
<i>Sexton v. Poulsen & Skousen P.C.</i> , 2019 WL 1258737 (D. Utah Mar. 19, 2019)	28
<i>St. Benedict’s Development Co. v. St. Benedict’s Hospital</i> , 811 P.2d 194 (Utah 1991)	27
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973)	34
<i>Telegraph Tower LLC v. Century Mortgage LLC</i> , 2016 UT App 102, 376 P.3d 333	35
<i>Thomas v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 657394 (D. Utah Feb. 20, 2014)	26
<i>Toribio-Chavez v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Tuttle v. Olds</i> , 2007 UT App 10, 155 P.3d 893	7
<i>United States v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 10987029 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 18, 2015)	15
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	10
<i>Williams v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	24
<i>Yacht Club v. Utah Liquor Control Commission</i> , 681 P.2d 1224 (Utah 1984)	18
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	12

<i>Zissi v. State Tax Commission of Utah</i> , 842 P.2d 848 (Utah 1992).....	12
---	----

STATUTES

815 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 505/7(b)	22
Alaska Stat. § 45.50.551	22
Minn. Stat. § 8.31(3).....	22
Ohio Rev. Code § 4165.04(A)(1)	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.642.....	22
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-17(6)	22
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-2.....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-2(4)	14
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-22(1)(a).....	25, 26, 30
Utah Code Ann. § 13-11-22(1)(d)	26
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-1(2)(c).....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-6(1)	29
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-6(3)(d)	29
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-6(4)(a).....	28
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-6(6)(a).....	20
Utah Code Ann. § 13-2-8.....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-206(1)(a).....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-206(1)(b)(i).....	18
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-206(1)(d).....	19
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-206(1)(f)	19
Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-402(3)(a).....	20

RULES

Utah Admin. Code R151-4-106.....	4
Utah Admin. Code R151-4-109(2)(b)(ii).....	17
Utah Admin. Code R151-4-202(2)	3
Utah Admin. Code R151-4-302(1)	4
Utah Admin. Code R151-4-504(1)(a)(ii).....	19
Utah R. Civ. P. 12(b)	5, 6
Utah R. Civ. P. 26(a)(4)(B).....	19

Utah R. Civ. P. 56..... 6
Utah R. Evid. 201(b)..... 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Utah Const. art. I, § 24..... 11
